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PRESS RELEASE 
 

IMMSI GROUP: FIRST NINE MONTHS 2014 
 

Net sales € 974 million (€ 986.6 mln first nine months 2013) 
Net sales € 999.3 mln in first nine months of 2014 at constant exchange rates 

 
Ebitda € 127.6 million (€ 114.6 mln first nine months 2013) 

Ebitda margin up from 11.6% to 13.1%  
 

Ebit € 60.5 million (€ 49.9 mln first nine months 2013) 
Ebit margin up from 5.1% to 6.2%  

 
Consolidated net loss € 40.0 million (profit of € 0.8 mln first nine months 2013) 

after impairment losses of € 40.8 million 
Net profit of € 0.8 million in first nine months of 2014 net of impairment losses 

 
Net debt € 839 million at 30.09.2014 (€ 850.8 million at 31.12.2013) 

 
 
 
Mantua, 13 November 2014 – At a meeting today chaired by Roberto Colaninno, the Immsi S.p.A. 
Board of Directors examined and approved the figures for Group performance in the nine months to 30 
September 2014. 
 
The Immsi Group reported important improvements in Ebitda and Ebit in the first nine months of 
2014, in both absolute terms and as percentage returns on net sales, compared with the first nine 
months of 2013, thanks to action to control costs and productivity. 
 
Earnings for the period reflected the impact of an impairment loss of 40.8 million euro on the Immsi 
Group equity investment in Alitalia-Compagnia Aerea Italiana S.p.A. (“Alitalia”). 
 
Consolidated net sales for the nine months to 30 September 2014 totalled 974 million euro – against 
986.6 million euro in the year-earlier period – of which 95.6% from the industrial sector (Piaggio Group), 
4% from the naval sector (Intermarine S.p.A.) and the residual amount from the real estate and holding 
sector (Immsi S.p.A. and Is Molas S.p.A., net of intragroup eliminations). 
 
At constant exchange rates, Immsi Group consolidated net sales would total 999.3 million euro, 
showing a slight increase on the figure for the first nine months of 2013. 
 
As in the second half of 2013 and the first half of 2014, in the first nine months of 2014 the 
depreciation of the Indian rupee and, to a lesser extent, the Vietnamese dong, Indonesian rupee and 
US dollar continued to have a negative impact on Group sales, with an effect of -25.3 million euro on 
net sales; this was an improvement compared with the first half of the year thanks to the reversal in the 
exchange-rate effect in the third quarter. 
 
Immsi Group consolidated Ebitda at 30 September 2014 amounted to 127.6 million euro, an increase 
of 11.4% from 114.6 million euro in the first nine months of 2013. The Ebitda margin also showed a 
significant improvement, from 11.6% to 13.1% of net sales. 
 
Ebit in the first nine months of 2014 amounted to 60.5 million euro, up 21.4% from 49.9 million in the 
year-earlier period. The Ebit margin progressed too, from 5.1% to 6.2% of net sales. 
 
For the nine months to 30 September 2014, the Group posted a loss before tax of 27.3 million euro, 
against profit of 14.4 million euro in the first nine months of 2013, largely owing to the impairment loss 
of 40.8 million euro on the equity investment in Alitalia-Compagnia Aerea Italiana S.p.A. 
 
Consequently, the Group posted a consolidated loss for the nine months – after tax and the share 
attributable to minority interests – of 40.0 million euro. This compared with a net profit of 0.8 million euro 
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for the nine months to 30 September 2013. The adjusted net loss (net of non-recurring expense relating 
to early redemption of the Piaggio bond originally maturing in 2016) was 39.1 million euro. 
 
As noted above, the main contributing factor to the Immsi Group net loss was the impairment loss on 
the equity investment held in Alitalia-CAI. 
 
Without this effect, the Immsi Group would have posted a net profit of 0.8 million euro for the 
first nine months of 2014, in line with the result in the year-earlier period. 
 
Immsi Group net debt at 30 September 2014 was 839 million euro, down from 850.8 million euro at 31 
December 2013. 
 
Worthy of note was the positive cash flow dynamic in the first nine months of 2014, with net inflows 
of 11.7 million euro compared with outflows of 35.8 million euro in the year-earlier period. 
 
Group consolidated shareholders' equity at 30 September 2014 was 482.1 million euro, from 509.2 
million euro at 31 December 2013. 
 
Turning to performance in the Immsi Group core businesses, in the industrial sector in the first nine 
months of 2014 the Piaggio Group sold 417,200 vehicles worldwide, reporting consolidated net sales 
of 930.8 million euro, against 955.0 million euro in the year-earlier period. This result reflected the 
negative exchange-rate effect, described above. At constant exchange rates, consolidated turnover 
for the nine months would have been 956.1 million euro, a small increase on the first nine months of 
2013. 
In the nine months, the Piaggio Group maintained its position as European leader on the two-wheeler 
market, with an overall share of 16% and a 25.1% share in scooters. With a share of 20.9%, the Group 
kept its positioning as reference manufacturer on the North American scooter market. Significant 
success was achieved by the new Vespa models (2.3% increase in shipments on western markets) 
and the Piaggio Mp3 (19.5% improvement in overall sales), while the Piaggio Group’s Aprilia brand 
won the World Superbike championship manufacturer and rider titles on 2 November in Qatar, 
raising the number of Aprilia world titles to 54 and Piaggio Group titles to 104. 
In commercial vehicles, the Piaggio Group reported an important increase in worldwide shipments 
(+5.1% with 157,700 vehicles). In India, thanks to the recovery on the three-wheel commercial vehicle 
market, Piaggio Vehicles Private Ltd. boosted shipments and won an overall market share of 32.1% 
and a 52.1% share in the cargo segment. Growth also continued in exports of light commercial 
vehicles from the Indian production hub, with an increase of 71.3% in the first nine months of 2014 
compared with the year-earlier period, to 18,300 vehicles. 
 
In the naval sector (Intermarine S.p.A.), an important improvement was reported in net sales in the 
first nine months of 2014, to 39.3 million euro, an increase of 42.7% on the year-earlier period. The 
overall value of the order backlog at 30 September 2014 was approximately 157.8 million euro. 
 
In the real estate and holding sector, net sales at 30 September 2014 amounted to approximately 3.9 
million euro, substantially in line with the year-earlier period. 
 
 
Immsi S.p.A. parent company 
 
The parent Immsi S.p.A. reported a net loss of 41 million euro for the first nine months of 2014, 
compared with a net profit of 23 million euro in the year-earlier period (which included 18.1 million euro 
of Piaggio dividends and 3.8 million euro of gains on the sale of Piaggio shares). The loss reflected the 
impact of the impairment loss of 40.8 million euro on the equity investment in Alitalia-CAI described 
above. 
Parent net debt at 30 September 2014 was 78.8 million euro, up by approximately 21.7 million euro 
from the figure at 31 December 2013. 
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Amendments to the company bylaws  
 
At today’s meeting, the Immsi S.p.A. Board of Directors unanimously approved a number of 
amendments to its corporate bylaws to comply with the requirements of Italian law, specifically with law 
no.120 of 12 July 2011 governing gender equality in the composition of the Board of Directors and the 
Board of Statutory Auditors of listed companies.  
The minutes of the Board meeting that approved the amendments to the bylaws and the amended text 
of the bylaws will be published as required by law. 
 
The Immsi S.p.A. Board of Directors also unanimously approved a number of amendments to the 
following documents: "Procedure for the disclosure of insider information" and "Procedure for 
compliance with internal dealing requirements". The procedures in question will become effective today, 
with their publication on the company website www.immsi.it (in the section: “Governance/Procedures”).  
 
 
Events after 30 September 2014 and outlook  
 
In the industrial sector, at the international tradeshows Intermot (Cologne 1-5 October 2014) and 
EICMA (Milan 6-9 November 2014), the Piaggio Group presented an important series of new products. 
These included, for Aprilia, the new RSV4 RR, the Tuono V4 with new 1100cc engine, and the 
Caponord 1200 Rally. For the Moto Guzzi brand, the Group presented the new Eldorado, Audace and 
California Touring S.E. with 1400cc engine capacity, and the new Moto Guzzi V7 II 750cc models with a 
broad range of customisation kits. For the Piaggio brand, an “assisted pedal” bicycle prototype was 
presented, equipped with an electric motor and electronic controls developed entirely by Piaggio 
together with apps for communication with smartphones and the web. Other advanced technology 
developments included “smart” helmets with heads-up display and rear videocamera, and smartphone 
apps for management of all performance and travel information. 
In October 2014, the Standard and Poor's rating agency downgraded the Piaggio rating from BB- to B+, 
with a stable outlook. 
On 2 November 2014, at the Losail racetrack in Qatar, at the last two races in the season, Aprilia 
Racing won the manufacturer title and, with Sylvain Guintoli, the rider title in the World Superbike 
Championship. 
At Losail, the Piaggio Group confirmed that Aprilia Racing would make its World MotoGP 
Championship debut in 2015, a year ahead of its originally announced development plans. 
 
In the real estate sector and with particular reference to the Pietra Ligure project (Pietra S.r.l.), on 31 
October 2014 the Deliberating Services Conference ex art. 6 Burlando law approved a State maritime 
property concession and urban planning convention. The sector is now awaiting the formalisation of the 
two deeds, after which it will be possible to proceed with the preliminary sale contract on the real estate 
assets in question. 
 
With regard to the Alitalia-CAI equity investment, in compliance with the stand-by equity commitment 
undertaken in September 2014 to subscribe and pay a maximum amount of 10 million euro for the 
share capital increase approved by the shareholders of Alitalia-CAI on 25 July 2014, in one or more 
tranches and with an advance payment for a maximum amount of 7.8 million euro with respect to the 
closing of the Etihad transaction, on 7 November 2014 Immsi S.p.A. arranged a payment of 2.7 million 
euro for “future share capital increase”. 
 
With reference to the other companies in the real estate and holding sector and the naval sector 
(Intermarine), no significant events have taken place to date since 30 September 2014. 
 
With regard to the full-year outlook, action will be taken at the Is Molas S.p.A. subsidiary to re-award the 
contracts for execution of urban works and completion of the first lot of 15 residences as quickly as 
possible. Every effort will be made to ensure that work is completed without delay, subject to all the 
legal and regulatory requirements of the real estate sector, while promotion of the residential 
component of the project will move ahead. 
 
In the industrial sector (Piaggio Group), as outlined in the new 2014-2017 Business Plan approved on 19 
March 2014, commercial and industrial operations will focus on: 
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• confirming the Group leadership position on the European two-wheeler market, taking full 

advantage of the expected recovery through a further strengthening of the product range and 
growing motorcycle sales and margins with the Moto Guzzi and Aprilia lines; maintaining current 
positions on the European commercial vehicle market; growth on the US and North American 
scooter and motorcycles market; 

• entry into new urban and metropolitan two-wheeler mobility businesses, specifically through 
development of a Piaggio range of electrically assisted bicycles and participation in new mobility 
projects (scooter sharing) with leading players in the sector; 

• continuing action to penetrate the Latin American markets with a new range of specifically 
designed small/medium motorcycles developed and produced by the Piaggio Group joint venture 
in China; 

• growth in the Asia Pacific region by exploring new opportunities in mid-range/large motorcycles 
and replicating the premium strategy in Vietnam throughout the region. During 2014, Group 
direct sales operations began in China, with the aim of penetrating the premium segment of the 
two-wheeler market;  

• strengthening sales on the Indian scooter market by extending the offer of new Vespa models 
and versions and introducing new models in the premium scooter and motorcycle segments;  

• growing commercial vehicle sales in India – in part through consolidation in new segments of the 
Indian three-wheeler market with the Apé City Pax and the introduction of new 4-wheel models – 
and in the emerging countries, aiming for further growth in exports to Africa and South America;  

• in marketing and communication, besides leveraging the very high profile of the Aprilia racing 
brand in connection with its participation in the world’s top motor-racing championships – notably 
MotoGP – the Piaggio Group will continue development of new digital platforms to support 
relations with customers and potential customers; with regard to brand image and enhancement 
of sales outlets, the benchmark established with the new Motoplex store will be rolled out at 
international level; 

• from a technology viewpoint, the Piaggio Group will continue study and research into new urban 
and metropolitan individual mobility scenarios and development of technologies and platforms 
that focus on the functional and emotional aspects of its vehicles, through continuous 
development in power trains, wider use of digital platforms connecting user and vehicle, and 
trials of new product and service configurations; 

• at a more general level, the Piaggio Group maintains its constant commitment – a characteristic 
of recent years and continuing in 2014 – to generate higher productivity through close attention 
to cost and investment efficiency, in line with its ethical principles.  

 
With regard to the outlook for the naval sector, in light of the current negotiations with the navies of a 
number of countries, and progress in production contracts during 2014, an improvement is expected in 
2014 value of production and operating results with respect to 2013, thanks in part to the important new 
contract acquired in 2013. 
 

* * * 
 
The manager in charge of preparing the company accounts and documents, Andrea Paroli, certifies, pursuant to paragraph 2 of 
art. 154 bis of Legislative Decree no. 58/1998 (Consolidated Law on Financial Intermediation), that the accounting disclosures in 
this statement correspond to the accounting documents, ledgers and entries. 
 
This press release may contain forward-looking statements relating to future events and Immsi Group business and financial 
results. By their nature, these statements are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties, since they relate to events and depend 
on circumstances that may or may not occur or exist in the future. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed in 
such statements as a result of a variety of factors. 
 
This press release contains a number of indicators that, though not yet contemplated by the IFRS (“Non-GAAP Measures”), are 
based on financial measures envisaged by the IFRS. These indicators – presented in order to assist assessment of the Group’s 
business performance – should not be considered as alternatives to those envisaged by the IFRS and are consistent with those 
in the Immsi Group 2013 Annual Report and quarterly and half-year reports. Furthermore, since determination of such indicators 
is not specifically regulated by the IFRS, the methods used may not coincide with those adopted by other companies/groups, and 
consequently the indicators in question may not be comparable. Specifically, the following alternative performance indicators are 
used: 

 
• EBITDA: earnings before amortisation and depreciation. As from 31 December 2013, the definition of EBITDA has been 

amended and is now equivalent to earnings (EBIT) before amortisation and depreciation and impairment losses on property, 
plant and equipment and intangible assets, as reflected in the income statement. To guarantee comparability with the figures 
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in this press release, EBITDA for the nine months to 30 September 2013 has been recomputed consistently with the new 
definition; 

 
• Net financial debt: this reflects financial liabilities (current and non-current), less cash and cash equivalents, and other 

financial receivables (current and non-current). Determination of net financial debt does not include other financial assets 
and liabilities arising from measurement at fair value of derivatives designated as hedges and fair value adjustments of the 
related hedged items. The schedules in the Immsi Group quarterly report at 30 September 2014 include a table illustrating 
the composition of net financial debt. In this regard, in compliance with CESR recommendation of 10 February 2005 
“Recommendation for uniform enactment of the European Commission regulation on disclosures”, attention is drawn to the 
fact that the indicator determined as described represents the amount as monitored by Group management and differs with 
respect to Consob Communication no. 6064293 of 28 July 2006, since it also includes non-current financial receivables. 

 
In order to permit comparison of the results of the first nine months of 2014 with those of the previous periods, net earnings and 
net earnings per share for the first nine months of 2014 have been re-stated, excluding the effect of non-recurring events (which 
are fully disclosed in the quarterly report and relate entirely to the Piaggio Group). These additional productivity measures are 
referred to as adjusted net profit and adjusted earnings per share. 
 
The Immsi Group reclassified consolidated income statement and reclassified consolidated statement of financial position are set 
out below. In compliance with Consob Communication no. 9081707 of 16 September 2009, these reclassified statements are not 
subject to auditing by the independent auditors. 
 
 
Immsi S.p.A. gives notice that the quarterly report at 30 September 2014 will be available to the public at the company head 
office, on the Borsa Italiana S.p.A. website www.borsaitaliana.it, in the www.1info.it centralised storage mechanism and on the 
issuer’s website www.immsi.it (section: "Investors/Financial Reports/2014") as from 14 November 2014. 
 
 
 
For more information: 
Immsi Press Office 
Via Broletto, 13 - 20121 Milan 
Tel. +39 02 31961.215/216/217/218 
ufficiostampa@immsi.it / press@piaggio.com 
www.immsi.it 
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Immsi Group reclassified income statement 
 
 
 
 
In thousands of 
euro     30.09.2014 30.09.2013 Change 

              Net sales 
  

973,997 100% 986,607 100% -12,610 -1.3% 

   
  

 
        

Cost of materials 
  

546,478 56.1% 566,893 57.5% -20,415 -3.6% 
Cost of services and use of third-party assets 181,222 18,6% 176,626 17.9% 4,596 2.6% 
Employee expense 

  
174,731 17.9% 176,664 17.9% -1,933 -1.1% 

Other operating income 
 

74,940 7.7% 72,533 7,4% 2,407 3.3% 
Other operating 
expense 

  
18,865 1.9% 24,345 2.5% -5,480 -22.5% 

EBITDA 127,641 13.1% 114,612 11.6% 13,029 11.4% 
Depreciation tangible assets 32,488 3.3% 30,953 3.1% 1,535 5.0% 
Goodwill amortisation 

 
0   -    0   -    0 -   

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets with finite life 34,606 3.6% 33,780 3.4% 826 2.4% 
EBIT   60,547 6.2% 49,879 5.1% 10,668 21.4% 
Results of associates 

 
0   -    1,010 0.1% -1,010 -   

Finance income 
  

10,081 1.0% 13,962 1.4% -3,881 -27.8% 
Finance expense     97,900 10.1% 50,479 5.1% 47,421 93.9% 
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX -27,272 -2.8% 14,372 1.5% -41,644 n/s 
Income tax     8,256 0.8% 9,564 1.0% -1,308 -13.7% 
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  -35,528 -3.6% 4,808 0.5% -40,336 n/s 
Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations 0   -    0   -    0 -   
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD INCLUDING MINORITY INTERESTS  -35,528 -3.6% 4,808 0.5% -40,336 n/s 
Minority interests 4,479 0.5% 3,999 0.4% 480 12.0% 
GROUP PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD  -40,007 -4.1% 809 0.1% -40,816 n/s 

   
  

 
        

                  
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD INCLUDING ADJUSTED MINORITY 
INTERESTS  -33,760 -3.5% 4,808 0.5% -38,568 n/s 
Adjusted minority interests 5,356 0.5% 3,999 0.4% 1,357 33.9% 
ADJUSTED GROUP PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD  -39,116 -4.0% 809 0.1% -39,925 n/s 
 
 
 
Immsi Group reclassified statement of financial position 
 
 
In thousands of euro  30.09.2014 in % 31.12.2013 in % 30.09.2013 in % 
         
Current assets:        
Cash and cash equivalents   132,099 5.8% 74,285 3.5% 83,394 3.8% 
Financial assets  29 0.0% 13,617 0.6% 12,813 0.6% 
Operating assets   656,252 29.0% 584.857 27.3% 629,688 28.8% 
Total current assets  788,380 34.9% 672,759 31.4% 725,895 33.2% 
         
Non-current assets:        
Financial assets  0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 
Intangible assets  839,014 37.1% 832,574 38.8% 831,273 38.0% 
Property,plant,equipment   336,874 14.9% 340,309 15.9% 338,592 15.5% 
Other assets   295,020 13,1% 300,031 14.0% 293,741 13.4% 
Total non-current assets  1,470,908 65.1% 1,472,914 68.6% 1,463,606 66.8% 
TOTAL ASSETS  2.259.288 100.0% 2,145,673 100.0% 2,189,501 100.0% 
         
Current liabilities:        
Financial liabilities   409,094 18.1% 359,691 16.8% 434,298 19.8% 
Operating liabilities  686,273 30.4% 588,504 27.4% 629,033 28.7% 
Total current liabilities    1,095,367 48.5% 948,195 44.2% 1,063,331 48.6% 
         
Non-current liabilities:        
Financial liabilities   562,071 24.9% 578,994 27.0% 467,064 21.3% 
Other non-current liabilities    119,711 5.3% 109,317 5.1% 113,031 5.2% 
Total non-current liabilities   681,782 30.2% 688,311 32.1% 580,095 26.5% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,777,149 78.7% 1,636,506 76.3% 1,643,426 75.1% 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   482,139 21.3% 509,167 23.7% 546,075 24.9% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  2,259,288 100.0% 2,145,673 100.0% 2,189,501 100.0% 
         
 
 


